The solvency capital requirement includes an updated capital add-on which remains subject to regulatory

approval. The solvency ratio based on the previously approved capital add-on that is calculated at the balance

sheet date rather than the date of this report, and will be submitted to the regulator within the Q2 Quantitative

Reporting Template (QRT) is as follows:

Regulatory solvency ratio (estimated) 30 June 2020

31 Dec 2019

Solvency ratio as reported above  186% 190%
Change in valuation date (7%) (10%)
Other (including impact of updated, unapproved capital add-on) (10%) (10%)
Solvency ratio (QRT basis) 169% 170%

 The Group’s capital includes £200 million ten year dated subordinated bonds. The rate of interest is fixed at 5.5%

and the bonds mature in July 2024.

Estimated sensitivities to the current Group solvency ratio are presented in the table below. These sensitivities

cover the two most material risk types, insurance risk and market risk, and within these risks cover the most

significant elements of the risk profile. Aside from the catastrophe events, estimated sensitivities have not been

16

calibrated to individual return periods.

Solvency ratio sensitivities

 30 June 2020  31 Dec 2019

UK Motor – incurred loss ratio +5% -23% -23%
UK Motor – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -1% -1%
UK Household – 1 in 200 catastrophe event -2% -2%
Interest rate – yield curve down 50 bps -3% -5%
Credit spreads widen 100 bps -9% -8%
Currency – 25% movement in euro and US dollar -3% -3%
ASHE – long term inflation assumption up 0.5% -3% -3%
Loans – 100% weighting to severe scenario -1% -3%

The reduced sensitivity to interest rates reflects changes in asset allocations to better match durations of PPO claims.

For further detail on Loans sensitivities refer to note 7a to the financial statements.

Investments and cash

Admiral’s investment strategy was unchanged in H1 2020. The main focus of the Group’s strategy is capital

preservation, with additional priorities including low volatility of returns, high levels of liquidity and matching of

asset durations with PPO and non-PPO liability durations. All objectives continue to be met. The Group’s Investment

Committee performs regular reviews of the strategy to ensure it remains appropriate.